
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - ENVIRONMENT, FINANCE & GOVERNANCE 

 

Date: Wednesday 21st July, 2021 
Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Surveillance Policy 2021/22 

 
 

 3 - 34 

2.   Corporate Debt Management Policy 
 
 

 35 - 66 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 13 July 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors B Cooper (Chair), ,  
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Environment, Finance and Governance, 21 July 
2021 

 

Subject: Surveillance Policy 2021/22 

 

Summary 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive Member approves the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy for 
2021/22. 

 

Report for: Key decision: Confidential: Is the report 

urgent? 

Decision No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The proposed policy will ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council is 
pursuit of its strategic priorities is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights and 
to data protection rights. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

There is no direct impact on any ward from the recommendations of this report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. This report presents seeks approval of the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy for 
2021/22. 
 

Why does this report require a member decision? 
 
2. Guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 states 

that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and set the 
RIPA policy at least once per annum. 
 

3. Use of RIPA powers are considered annua
[...]

assessment 
 
Background papers 
 
28/02/20 Executive Member for Finance and Governance; RIPA Policy 
29/04/21 Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee; Annual Report of the Senior 

Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 
 
Contact: Paul Stephens, Head of Strategy, Information and Governance 
Email:  paul_stephens@middlesbrough.gov.uk  
 

Page 6

mailto:paul_stephens@middlesbrough.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1: Surveillance Policy 2021/22 

 

 

Surveillance Policy 

 
Creator  Author(s) Paul Stephens 

Approved by Executive Member for Environment, Finance 
and Governance 

Department Legal and Governance Services 

Service area Strategy, Information and Governance 

Head of Service Paul Stephens 

Director Charlotte Benjamin 

Date  Created 2012/06/14 

Submitted  2021/07/13 

Approved  2021/07/21 

Updating Frequency Annually, unless review triggers met in interim 

Status  Version: 6.0 

Contributor(s)  Governance and Information Manager; Data Protection Officer. 

Subject  Overt and covert surveillance 

Type  Policy  

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 

Document Control  

 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

2.0 2015/03 Review S Bonner 

2.1 2016/01/03 Update S Bonner 

2.2 2017/11/28 Update S Bonner 

3.0 2018/08 Review AM Johnstone  

4.0 2019/02 Review AM Johnstone 

5.0 2020/02 Review AM Johnstone 

6.0 2021/07/13 Review – move to Surveillance Policy P Stephens 

 

Distribution List 

 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

5.0  2020/02 All stakeholders Note 

6.0 2021/07/13 All stakeholders Note 

 
Contact:  data@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:data@middlesbrough.gov.uk


6 

Summary 
 
1. This policy provides a framework for the undertaking of surveillance by the Council of 

the public and of its employees, where appropriate, ensuring that any surveillance 
undertaken is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights and to data 
protection rights. 

 
2. The following sections outline:

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Environment, Finance and 
Governance 

21 July 2021 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Environment, Finance and Governance was held on 
Wednesday 21 July 2021. 

 
OFFICERS: S Blood 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors B Cooper 

 
21/1 INQUORATE MEETING 

 
 A formal notice had been issued to all concerned of a meeting of the Executive Member for 

Environment, Finance and Governance to be held on 21 July 2021. 

  
At the appointed time of 1.00 pm the following were present: 

  
S Blood 

  
Part 3, Paragraph 16, of the Council’s Constitution stated that the quorum at a meeting of a 
Council Committee or Sub Committee would be the greater of three or one quarter of the 
whole of the membership.  If at the start of the meeting there was not a quorum present and, if 
after a period of five minutes there was still not a quorum, the meeting would be abandoned.  
The business would be considered at the next ordinary meeting of the Committee, or at an 
Extraordinary meeting convened for that purpose. 
 

21/2 SURVEILLANCE POLICY 2021/22 
 

 Meeting inquorate. 
 

21/3 CORPORATE DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

 Meeting inquorate. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


